price allocation included in the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with:

� The accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements;

� LabCorp�s audited consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto contained in its Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013 and LabCorp�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the
quarterly period ended September 30, 2014; and

� Covance�s audited consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto contained in its Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013 and Covance�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the
quarterly period ended September 30, 2014.

28

Edgar Filing: LABORATORY CORP OF AMERICA HOLDINGS - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 68

Table of Contents

LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA HOLDINGS AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2013

(Dollars in millions except per share data)

Historical Note 2 Note 4

LabCorp Covance Reclassifications

Pro Forma and
Other

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Net sales $ 5,808.3 $ 2,402.3 $ 192.8 $ �  $ 8,403.4
Reimbursable
out-of-pocket expenses �  192.8 (192.8) �  �
Cost of sales 3,585.1 1,692.2 316.5 �  5,593.8
Reimbursable
out-of-pocket expenses �  192.8 (192.8) �  �

Gross profit 2,223.2 (123.7) �  2,809.6
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 1,128.8 360.0 (15.7) �  1,473.1
Amortization of
intangibles and other
assets 81.7 127.9 (127.1) 91.1a) 173.7
Impairment charges �  4.9 (4.9) �  �
Restructuring and other
special charges 21.8 �  23.9 �  45.7

Operating income 990.9 217.3 �  (91.1) 1,117.1
Other income (expenses):
Interest income �  2.6 (2.6) �  �
Interest expense (96.5) (6.7) �  (140.3)b) (243.5)
Equity method income,
net 16.9 �  �  �  16.9
Investment income 2.2 �  2.6 �  4.8
Gain on sale of
investments �  16.4 (16.4) �  �
Other, net 2.1 (1.9) 16.4 �  16.6

Earnings before income
taxes 915.6 227.7 �  (231.4) 911.9
Provision for income
taxes 340.2 48.5 �  88.6c) 300.1

Net earnings 575.4 179.2 �  (142.8) 611.8

Edgar Filing: LABORATORY CORP OF AMERICA HOLDINGS - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 69

Less: Net earnings
attributable to the
noncontrolling interest (1.6) �  �  �  (1.6)

Net earnings attributable
to LabCorp $ 573.8 $ 179.2 $ �  $ (142.8) $ 610.2

Basic and diluted
earnings per share:
Basic earnings per
common share $ 6.36 $ 3.28 $ 5.74
Diluted earnings per
common share $ 6.25 $ 3.15 $ 5.66
Weighted average
number of shares used in
per share calculations:
Basic shares 90,200,000 54,648,533 15,686,770d) 105,886,770
Diluted shares 91,800,000 56,899,013 15,686,770d) 107,486,770

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

29

Edgar Filing: LABORATORY CORP OF AMERICA HOLDINGS - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 70

Table of Contents

LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA HOLDINGS AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

(Dollars in millions, except per share data)

Historical Note 2 Note 4

LabCorp Covance Reclassifications

Pro Forma
and

Other
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Net sales $ 4,498.9 $ 1,886.6 $ 137.8 $ �  $ 6,523.3
Reimbursable
out-of-pocket expenses �  137.8 (137.8) �  �
Cost of sales 2,842.3 1,310.2 236.6 �  4,389.1
Reimbursable
out-of-pocket expenses �  137.8 (137.8) �  �

Gross profit 1,656.6 (98.8) �  2,134.2
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 888.5 259.0 (11.2) �  1,136.3
Amortization of
intangibles and other
assets 61.3 102.1 (101.4) 63.0a) 125.0
Impairment charges �  52.6 (52.6) �  �
Restructuring and other
special charges 15.4 �  66.4 �  81.8

Operating income 691.4 162.7 �  (63.0) 791.1
Other income (expenses):
Interest income �  1.8 (1.8) �  �
Interest expense (77.4) (9.7) �  (100.6)b) (187.7)
Equity method income,
net 10.4 �  �  �  10.4
Investment income 0.9 �  1.8 �  2.7
Gain on sale of
businesses �  15.1 (15.1) �  �
Other, net 13.9 (3.6) 15.1 �  25.4

Earnings before income
taxes 639.2 166.3 �  (163.5) 642.0
Provision for income
taxes 246.5 32.6 �  62.6c) 216.5

Edgar Filing: LABORATORY CORP OF AMERICA HOLDINGS - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 71

Net earnings 392.7 133.8 �  (100.9) 425.6

Less: Net earnings
attributable to the
noncontrolling interest (1.1) �  �  �  (1.1)

Net earnings attributable
to LabCorp $ 391.6 $ 133.8 $ �  $ (100.9) $ 424.5

Basic and diluted
earnings per share:
Basic earnings per
common share $ 4.61 $ 2.41 $ 4.20
Diluted earnings per
common share $ 4.53 $ 2.32 $ 4.14
Weighted average
number of shares used in
per share calculations:
Basic shares 84,900,000 55,485,756 15,686,770d) 100,586,770
Diluted shares 86,500,000 57,553,096 15,686,770d) 102,186,770

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

30

Edgar Filing: LABORATORY CORP OF AMERICA HOLDINGS - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA HOLDINGS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2014

(in millions)

Historical Note 2 Note 4

LabCorp Covance Reclassifications

Pro Forma and
Other

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Condensed
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 575.7 $ 704.8 $ �  $ (861.9)e) $ 418.6
Accounts receivable, net 841.6 330.7 �  �  1,172.3
Unbilled services �  159.2 �  �  159.2
Supplies inventories 138.8 51.5 �  �  190.3
Prepaid expenses and other 126.3 215.3 �  (0.7)f) 340.9
Deferred income taxes 5.4 56.0 �  �  61.4

Total current assets 1,687.8 1,517.5 �  (862.6) 2,342.7
Property, plant and equipment, net 754.7 862.2 �  �  1,616.9
Goodwill, net 3,066.4 118.1 �  3,393.0g) 6,577.5
Intangible assets, net 1,489.4 �  7.5 2,204.0h) 3,700.9
Joint venture partnerships and equity
method investments 94.7 �  �  �  94.7
Other assets, net 138.8 34.6 (7.5) 26.9i) 192.7

Total assets $ 7,231.8 $ 2,532.3 $ �  $ 4,761.8 $ 14,525.4

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 286.2 $ 53.9 $ �  $ �  $ 340.1
Accrued payroll and benefits �  129.9 (129.9) �  �
Accrued expenses and other 365.2 113.3 156.2 (75.7)j) 559.0
Unearned revenue �  219.8 �  (11.0)k) 208.8
Deferred income taxes �  �  �  112.3m) 112.3
Income taxes payable �  26.3 (26.3) �  �
Short-term borrowings and current
portion of long-term debt 97.6 �  �  �  97.6

Total current liabilities 749.0 543.2 0.0 25.6 1,317.8
Long-term debt, less current portion 2,917.1 250.0 �  4,000.0l) 7,167.1

Edgar Filing: LABORATORY CORP OF AMERICA HOLDINGS - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 73

Deferred income taxes and other tax
liabilities 552.6 13.0 9.3 844.1m) 1,419.0
Other liabilities 223.9 77.0 (9.3) �  291.6

Total liabilities 4,442.6 883.2 �  4,869.7 10,195.5
Commitments and contingent liabilities
Noncontrolling interest 18.4 �  �  �  18.4
Shareholders equity:
Common stock 10.4 0.8 �  0.7n) 11.9
Additional paid-in capital �  959.4 �  856.5n) 1,815.9
Retained earnings 3,685.6 1,913.6 �  (2,190.3)n) 3,408.9
Less common stock held in treasury (965.5) (1,214.6) �  1,214.6n) (965.5)
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 40.3 (10.1) �  10.1n) 40.3

Total shareholders equity 2,770.8 1,649.1 �  (108.4) 4,311.5

Total liabilities and shareholders
equity $ 7,231.8 $ 2,532.3 $ �  $ 4,761.3 $ 14,525.4

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

31

Edgar Filing: LABORATORY CORP OF AMERICA HOLDINGS - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Dollars in millions, except per share data)

1. DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION

On November 2, 2014, LabCorp entered into the merger agreement, under the terms of which Covance stockholders
as of the effective time will have the right to receive $75.76 in cash, without interest, and 0.2686 of a share of
LabCorp common stock for each share of Covance common stock.